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AN ACT to amend and reenact section 51-05.1-04.1 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to written contracts for the sale of property by 
auctioneers and auction clerks. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 51-05.1-04.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

51-05.1-04.1. Written contracts. No An auctioneer may not sell the 
property of another at auction without a prior~written contrac-t-with the 
seller which sets forth the terms and conditions upon which the auctioneer 
will sell the property. The contract must identify the property, commission 
rate, any restrictions on sale, whether the auctioneer is authorized to 
purchase f't>r tire auctioneer at the sale, and payment of sale expenses and 
proceeds. The auctioneer shall retain a copy of each contract for two years 
after the auction. A similar contract governing the activities of the 
auction clerk is required between the auction clerk and the seller. This 
section does not apply to livestock markets. 

Approved March 18, 1991 
Filed March 19, 1991 
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CHAPTER 521 

SENATE BILL NO. 2553 
(Krebsbach, Bowman) 

SALES AND EXCHANGES 

FARM EQUIPMENT FRANCHISE PRACTICES 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 51-07 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, 
wholesalers, 
parts. 

relating to prohibited practices for manufacturers, 
or distributors of farm implements, machinery, or repair 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 51-07 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Prohibited practices under farm equipment dealership contracts. A 
manufacturer, wholesaler, or distributor of farm implements, machinery, or 
repair parts who enters into a contract with any person engaged in the 
business of selling and retailing farm implements and repair parts for farm 
implements may not: 

1. Coerce or attempt to coerce the farm equipment dealer to accept 
delivery of farm equipment, parts, or accessories that the farm 
equipment dealer has not voluntarily ordered. 

2. Condition or attempt to condition the sale of farm equipment on a 
requirement that the farm equipment dealer also purchase other 
goods or services, except that a farm equipment manufacturer may 
require the dealer to purchase all parts reasonably necessary to 
maintain the quality of operation in the field of any farm 
equipment used in the trade area and telecommunication necessary to 
communicate with the farm equipment manufacturer. 

3. Coerce or attempt to coerce a farm equipment dealer into a refusal 
to purchase farm equipment manufactured by another farm equipment 
manufacturer. 

4. Discriminate in the prices charged for farm equipment of like grade 
and quality sold by the farm equipment manufacturer to similarly 
situated farm equipment dealers. This subsection does not prevent 
the use of differentials that make only due allowance for 
differences in the cost of manufacture, sale, or delivery or for 
the differing methods or quantities in which the farm equipment is 
sold or delivered by the farm equipment manufacturer. This section 
does not diminish the manufacturer's, wholesaler's, or 
distributor's ability to provide volume discounts, bonuses, or 
special machine ordering programs commonly used in the industry. 

5. Attempt or threaten 
substantially change 

to terminate, cancel, fail to 
the competitive circumstances 

renew, or 
of the 
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dealership contract for any reason other than failure of the farm 
equipment dealer to comply with the terms of the written contract 
between the parties or if the attempt or threat is based on the 
results of a circumstance beyond the farm equipment dealers' 
control, including a sustained drought or other natural disaster in 
the dealership market area or a labor dispute. 

Approved March 14, 1991 
Filed March 15, 1991 
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CHAPTER 522 

SENATE BILL NO. 2585 
(David, Langley) 

SALES AND EXCHANGES 

(Approved by the Committee on Delayed Bills) 

RESALE OF RETURNED VEHICLES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 51-07-22 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to the resale of returned passenger motor vehicles; and 
to provide a penalty. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 51-07-22 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

51-07-22. Resale of returned passenger motor vehicles - Penalty. 

1. A person may not sell in this state a passenger motor vehicle that 
was returned to the manufacturer in accordance with sections 
51-07-16 through 51-07-22, unless the manufacturer provides: 

2. 

a. The same express warranty it provided to the original 
purchaser, except the term of the warranty must be for at least 
twelve thousand miles or twelve months after the date of 
resale whichever is earlier; and 

b. The purchaser a statement on a separate document that must be 
signed by the manufacturer and the purchaser and must be in ten 
point, capitalized type, in substantially the following form: 
''IMPORTANT: THIS VEHICLE WAS RETURNED TO THE MANUFACTURER 
BECAUSE DEFECTS COVERED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S EXPRESSED 
WARRANTY WERE NOT REPAIRED WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME AS PROVIDED 
BY NORTH DAKOTA LAW". 

A person may 
passenger motor 
with sections 
the reasons for 

not ship or deliver for resale in another state a 
vehicle returned to the manufacturer in accordance 
51-07-16 through 51-07-22 unless full disclosure of 
return is made to any prospective buyer. 

3. Violation of this section is a class B misdemeanor. 

Approved April 5, 1991 
Filed April 8, 1991 
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CHAPTER 523 

SENATE BILL NO. 2262 
(Vosper) 

UNSOLICITED TELEFACSIMILE ADVERTISING 

AN ACT relating to regulation of unsolicited telefacsimile advertising. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 
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SECTION 1. Unsolicited telefacsimile advertising. It is unlawful for 
any person to initiate the unsolicited transmission of a telefacsimile 
message promoting a good or service for purchase by the recipient of the 
message. The term "telefacsimile" as used in this section means any process 
in which an electronic signal is transmitted by telephone line for conversion 
into written text. This section does not apply to a telefacsimile message 
sent to a recipient with whom the initiator has had a prior contractual or 
business relationship, nor does it apply to transmissions not exceeding two 
pages which are transmitted between the hours of nine p.m. and six a.m. 
Notwithstanding the above, it is unlawful to initiate a telefacsimile message 
to a recipient who has previously sent a written or telefacsimile message to 
the initiator clearly indicating that the recipient does not want to receive 
any telefacsimile from the initiator. A person who transmits an unsolicited 
telefacsimile message in violation of this section is liable to the recipient 
of that message for fifty dollars per month for each month in which the 
recipient receives the unsolicited message. 

Approved April 5, 1991 
Filed April 8, 1991 
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CHAPTER 524 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1178 
(Committee on Judiciary) 

(At the request of the Attorney General) 

SALES AND EXCHANGES 

ANTITRUST INJURY TO INDIRECT PURCHASER 

AN ACT to create and enact two new subsections to section 51-08.1-08 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to recovery of damages for 
antitrust injury by an indirect purchaser. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. Two new subsections to section 51-08.1-08 of the North 
Dakota Century Code are created and enacted as follows: 

In any action for damages under this section, the fact that the 
state, political subdivision, public agency, or person threatened 
with injury or injured in its business or property by any violation 
of the provisions of this chapter, has not dealt directly with the 
defendant does not bar recovery. 

In any action for damages under this section, any defendant, as a 
partial or complete defense against a claim for damages, is 
entitled to prove that the plaintiff purchaser, or seller in the 
chain of manufacture, production, or distribution, who paid any 
overcharge or received any underpayment passed on all or any part 
of the overcharge or underpayment to another purchaser or seller in 
that action. 

Approved March 25, 1991 
Filed March 26, 1991 
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CHAPTER 525 

SENATE BILL NO. 2182 
(Committee on Industry, Business and Labor) 

(At the request of the Attorney General) 

BELOW COST SELLING 

1617 

AN ACT to create and enact three new sections to chapter 51-10 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to replacing the functions of the North 
Dakota trade commission with authority of the attorney general 
regarding below cost selling; to amend and reenact section 51-10-06 and 
subsection 1 of section 54-07-01.2 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to elimination of the North Dakota trade commission; and to 
repeal sections 51-10-09, 51-10-10, 51-10-11, 51-10-12, 51-10-13, 
51-10-14, and 51-10-15 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
the North Dakota trade commission and regulation of below cost selling. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. Three new sections to chapter 51-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code are created and enacted as follows: 

Powers of attorney general. When it appears to the attorney general 
that a person has engaged in, or is engaging in, any practice declared to be 
unlawful by this chapter or when the attorney general believes it to be in 
the public interest that an investigation should be made to ascertain whether 
a person in fact has engaged in, is engaging in, or is about to engage in, 
any such practice the attorney general may: 

1. Require that person to file on forms prescribed by the attorney 
general, a statement or report in writing, under oath or otherwise, 
as to all the facts and circumstances concerning the sale or 
advertisement of merchandise at less than cost as defined in this 
chapter and any other data and information the attorney general may 
deem necessary. 

2. Examine under oath any person in connection with the sale or 
advertisement of any merchandise at less than cost as defined in 
this chapter. 

3. Examine any merchandise or sample of merchandise, record, book, 
document, account, or paper as the attorney general may deem 
necessary. 

4. Pursuant to an order of a district court impound any record, book, 
document, account, paper, or sample of merchandise material to such 
practice and retain it until completion of all relevant proceedings 
under this chapter. 

Subpeona - Hearing - Rules. The attorney general may issue subpeonas 
to any person, administer an oath or affirmation to any person, conduct 
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hearings in the aid of any investigation of inquiry, prescribe forms, and 
adopt necessary rules. 

Failure to display information or obey subpeona. If any person fails 
or refuses to file any statement or report, or obey any subpeona issued by 
the attorney general, the attorney general may file in the district court a 
petition for an order directing the person to file the required statement or 
report or to obey the subpeona. The order may be granted by the district 
court after notice and hearing. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 51-10-06 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

51-10-06. Injunctional relief may be had in addition to other 
penalties -Duty to commence actions. In addition to the penalties provided 
in this chapter, the courts of this state are invested with the jurisdiction 
to prevent and restrain violations of this chapter by injunctional 
proceedings. The attorney general and the several state's attorneys shall 
institute suits in behalf of this state, to prevent and restrain violations 
of the provisions of this chapter. Any person damaged, or who is threatened 
with loss or injury, by reason of a violation of the prov1s1ons of this 
chapter, is entitled to sue for and have injunctive relief in the district 
court against any damage or threatened loss or injury by reason of a 
violation hereof. 

-t7 'fhe N=th ~ ~ COIIIIIIISSIOll sfmH J=ve the aJmiHistraliOll o-f' 
ioh'i-s clrap t er , mtd the members thereo-f' llt"Y n-ot ~ any 
additioHal compeHsatioll 'f= their ser<ices <Tltrer ttnm ten do-l-l-ars 
per mry mtd the-ir llCCCSSaiy C.<peHSCS -in attcHdiHg mectiHgs. 5a-iJ 
commzsszoH i-s empowered mtd directed t-o ~ any person-;- f±rnr.­
= cozpozatioH from dolatiHg any vi' the provisioHs vi' ioh'i-s 
chaplet. 

2:-:- iVlreH€V€r the COIIIIIIZSSIOll mrs z-e-a-s<m t<J beJ-±-cve tJnrt any Stteit person-;­
£±rm-;- or co 1 p or a l io u has been or ±s eng ag ing -in any eot:rr"Se o-f 
=ndtrct or do--ing any =tor =ts -in violatio1r vi' the provisio1rs vi' 
ioh'i-s cit-apt= mtd rt ±t ~ t-o the commission th-at a pz oceediHg 

by ±t -in ~ thereo-f' W<7tthl be t-o the i11 t ere st vi' the publ-ic-;- ±t 
shaH ±s-stte and "5'e'T"V'e' t:tp"On '5"tt'C'h person-;- f-±rnro or cot p or at: ioJ t a 
complaint S""hrt-±ng ±t-s ehcrrge-s- -±n that zespect. and containing a 
It'O'ti<= vi' a tre.rring ttptm a mry mtd at a pT1=e there-in f-:b<ed n-ot 
1-e= ttnm five mrys after the serriee vi' ='id complaiHt. 1\ny Stteh 
complaiHt llt"Y be amend-e-d by the commission -in ±ts discretion at any 

time ttptm at ±-ea-st five J-ays-'- It'O'ti<= t-o the ~ mtd at ±-ea-st 
five mrys prTo-r t-o app 1 > i119 'f= mt order ba-se<~ t lte r e 011 . The 
person-;- f±rnr.- or cor p o z a t ion so c omp 1 a ine d vi' shaH ha'<re the right 

t-o appea-r at the pT1=e mtd time so f-ixed mtd show =ttSe why "" 
order -sh<mhl n-ot be appl-ietl 'f= by the COIIIItoissioll requir i119 Stteh 
person-;- f±rnr.- or cor p or a t io11 t-o cease mtd d'C's-i-st from the • io 1 a t io1 t 
vi' the l-aw so charged -in ='id complaint. 1\ny ~ f±rnr.- or 
cor poz at ion may make app1 ica tion, mtd ttptm go=! e=e sh<>wn may be 
aHmre<l by the COillllll:sszon, t-o inter oene mtd appea-r -in ='id 
proceeding by C"Ott1TS'eT or -in per= The testimony -in any Stteh 
p r o c e e d iHg llltt'St be z-etltrc:=l t-o wr-i+±ng mtd fil-ed -in the of'f-±ee vi' 
the commission. H ttptm Stteh tre.rring the comm>:ssxon i-s vi' the 
op-iri<m th-at the =t or =ndtrct -in question i-s prohibited by ioh'i-s 
cl tap te r , ±t shaH make a report -in wr-i+±ng -in wlriclT ±t shaH ~ 
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rls findings = +o t-he fuc+s ami sha-H =s-e +o be s-erv-ed on "SttCh 

person-;- f-irm-;- or corpora lion a c-opy o-f rls findings. 'fhe 
C Oiillii isS i OJ I JmOy t-hen app±y "for an ore!= I e q U i 1 i1 I g "SttCh p-ers<>rr;" f-irm-;­

or cor p or a t io1 1 +o C"e""a"Se ami derist from "SttCh ..-cts or c 01 1d uc t . 'fhe 
ore!= IJJtt"St be ~ -for ±n t-he dis trict ct>ttrl o-f t-he j ud idal 
dis t r ic t where t-he a-ct or C"O"tT"Cittet ±n quest io11 w= dune or =r±ed 
""" or where "SttCh person-;- f-irm-;- or cor por at io1' res-ides or ~ 
on b U 5 iJ Je 5 S . l:int-rl a t I a1 IS C 1 ip t o-f the rec-ord -in "SttCh he-ar±ttg mrs 
be= ~ ±n a district =rt-; = hereinafter prooided, t-he 
commission Jll"dY7 upon ~ JJt<7d±Ty or set ~ ±n wtrol-e or ±n 
part. any report mad-e or ~ by -it tmder th-i-s sect io11 . 

3-:- Any !'== f-irm-;- or corporatioJJ required by an ore!= +o ce= ami 
derist from any "SttCh a-ct or C"O"tT"Cittet mey o-bt-.rin a re-ri-ew o-f "SttCh 

ore!= by firing ±n t-he =rt-; w-itlrin rirly days from t-he dat-e o-f 
t-he =rviee o-f "SttCh o-rd-e-r-;- a writt-en pe t i t io1 1 pr1>y±rrg th..t t-he 
ore!= be set ~ A c-opy o-f "SttCh pe ti lion IJJtt"St be for thw ilh 
s-erv-e-d upon tite commissiou, and thereupon the commission forthwith 
sha-fi ~ ami fil-e -in the C<Jttrt a t I aJJS C I ip t o-f the ent-ire 
rec-ord ±n t-he proceeding, including ali: t-he evidence taken ami t-he 
report ami ore!= o-f the C 0111111 1 S S 1 Oil • !ipon "SttCh £±ring o-f the 
petition ami transcript, the ct>ttrl sha-H haTe jurisdiction o-f t-he 
proceeding ami o-f the question determined -ttrere-in ami sha-H haTe 
power +o make ami en+= upon t-he pleadings. eoidence, ami 
proceedings set :fo-rth ±n "SttCh tr ansct ipt a d=ree affirming, 
1110 d i fy i1 1g , or settin-g arid-e the o-rd-e-r-;- ami eJ I fo I C i1 Jg the S>riJre t-o 
t-he "Crlent that "SttCh ord-e-r n aft it med , ami +o ±s-stte "SttCh writ-s as 
are ancillaty t-o ±ts jurisdiction o-r are necessary -in tt-s judgment 
+o pre-vent -±njury +o t-he pni1l-±c or +o C0111petitors peJJdeJJte ~ 

""-=- ff e-ither party shaH: app±y +o t-he ct>ttrl -for l-eave +o addt=e 
additional evidence. ami shaH: show +o t-he satisfaction o-f t-he 
ct>ttrl th..t "SttCh additional evidence n material ami th..t ther-e were 
r e as vi 1 ab 1 e ground-s -for t-he ra±lttre +o addt=e "SttCh e v ide1 1ce ±n t-he 
proceedings be£<YrC the comm1ss1on. the ct>ttrl nr.oy ore!= "SttCh 

additional evidence +o be t-aken be-fore the COIIJJII1SS1on ami +o be 
addt=ed upon t-he tre-ar±ng ±n "SttCh ~ ami upon "SttCh t-erms ami 
conditions as +o the ct>ttrl nr.oy S"ee1ll ~ 'fhe cvllilli1SS1vll nr.oy 

JJt<7d±Ty rls findings as +o the r.rc:ts. or make n-ew findings. by 
~ o-f the additional e v idenc e = taken. ami -it shaH: fil-e "SttCh 

modified or n-ew findings, ...tri-ctn ±f supported by sufficient 
evidence. shaH: be conclusive. ami rls recommendation, ±f any. -for 
the 111odificatioJ1 or settin-g arid-e o-f rls origi11al ord-er;- rith the 
return o-f "SttCh additional eo idence. 'fhe judgment ami d=ree o-f the 
ct>ttrl shaH: be £-im<h e=-ept th..t the =nrc shaH: be sttbje"Ct +o 
re-ri-ew by the =""'"" ct>ttrl upon app-eal = ±n other ease-s o-f 
judgments o-f "SttCh ~provided, however, that -sa-id app-eal IJJtt"St 
be t-aken w-itlrin tirirty days from the dat-e o-f the entry o-f "SttCh 

j udgm eJ t t err de-cree-:-

5-:- Complaints ami other processes o-f the com11uss1on tmder th-i-s "S"C"Ct±on 
nr.oy be s-erv-ed by anyone dtrly authorized by the comm1ss1on, e-ither 
+a-t by deli vet i1tg a e-opy thereo-f +o the person +o be s-erved-. or +o 
a ntelll"ber o-f the partner ship +o be s-erved-; or the president, 
secretary, err other executive oTT±eer or a ditecluz o£ the 
corporatioJt +o be~ th+ by~ a c-opy ~ at the 
residence or the principal ttfi'±ee or phrc-e o-f business o-f "SttCh 
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* SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 54-07-01.2 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

1. Notwithstanding sections 2-05-01, 4-18.1-04, 4-27-04, 6-01-0J, 
6-09.1-02, 12-55-01, 12-59-01, 15-21-17, 15-38-17, 15-39.1-05, 
15-65-02, 20.1-02-23, 23-01-02, 23-25-02, 36-01-01, 37-18.1-01, 
50-26-01,51 1913. 54-54-02, 55-0l-01, 55-06-01, 61-02-04, and 
61-28-03, all members of the following boards and commissions must, 
subject to the limitations of this section, be considered to have 
resigned from such boards and commissions effective January first 
of the first year of each four-year term of the governor: 

a. The aeronautics commission. 

b. The milk stabilization board. 

c. The dairy promotion commission. 

d. The state banking board. 

e. The state credit union board. 

f. The advisory board of directors to the Bank of North Dakota. 

g. The board of pardons. 

h. The state parole board. 

i. The state board of public school education. 

j. The teachers' professional practices commission. 

k. The board of trustees for the teachers' fund for retirement. 

l. The educational telecommunications council. 

m. The state game and fish advisory board. 

n. The health council. 

o. The air pollution control advisory council. 

p. The board of animal health. 

q. The administrative committee on veterans' affairs. 

r. The governor's council on human resources. 

s-;- Bre Nurth lhrlrota tTade conuniss ion. 

t7 s. The North Dakota council on the arts. 

~ t. The state historical board. 

V7 u. The Yellowstone-Missouri-Fort Union commission. 

W7 v. The state water commission. 

* NOTE: Subsection 1 of section 54-07-01.2 was also amended by 
section 28 of Senate Bill No. 2068, chapter 54. 
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X7 w. The state water pollution control board. 

SECTION 4. REPEAL. Sections 51-10-09, 51-10-10, 51-10-11, 51-10-12, 
51-10-13, 51-10-14, and 51-10-15 of the North Dakota Century Code are 
repealed. 

Approved March 14, 1991 
Filed March 15, 1991 
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CHAPTER 526 

SENATE BILL NO. 2431 
(Senators Holmberg, Kelsh, Ingstad) 

(Representatives Nicholas, DeMers, Jensen) 

POPCORN TOPPING 

AN ACT relating to popcorn toppings; and to provide a penalty. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

1623 

SECTION 1. Popcorn toppings Advertisement Sale. No person 
advertising, offering for sale, or selling popcorn intended for consumption 
on the premises where purchased may use the word butter, or any derivative of 
the word butter, to describe a topping placed on popcorn, unless the topping 
is real butter or unless the word butter, or derivative of the word butter, 
is a part of the commercial brand name of the topping product. The allowable 
use under this section of the word butter, or any derivative of the word 
butter, as part of the commercial brand name of a topping product is limited 
to use in that manner and popcorn with such a topping may not be described as 
buttered popcorn. 

SECTION 2. Penalty. Any person who violates section 1 of this Act is 
guilty of an infraction. 

Approved April 5, 1991 
Filed April 8, 1991 
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CHAPTER 527 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1315 
(Martinson) 

SALES AND EXCHANGES 

REVOLVING CHARGE ACCOUNT LEGAL COMPLIANCE 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 51-14-02 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to revolving charge account requirements. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 51-14-02 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

51-14-02. Contents of revolving charge agreements - Requirements for 
delivery of monthly statements - Exception. Every revolving charge agreement 
must be in writing and must be signed by the retail buyer. A copy of any 
such agreement must be delivered or mailed to the retail buyer by the retail 
seller prior to the date on which the first payment is due thereunder. Such 
agreements must state the amount and rate of the credit service charge to be 
charged and paid pursuant thereto. Such credit service charge must be set 
forth in such revolving charge agreement in terms of a monthly percentage 
rate to be applied to the balance outstanding from time to time thereunder, 
as of the beginning or end of each billing period. The retail seller under a 
revolving charge agreement shall promptly supply the retail buyer under such 
agreement with a statement as of the end of each monthly period or other 
regular period agreed upon by the retail seller and the retail buyer, in 
which there is any unpaid balance thereunder. Such statement must recite the 
following: 

1. The unpaid balance under the revolving charge agreement at the 
beginning or end of the period. 

2. An identification of the goods or services purchased, the cash 
purchase price and the date of each purchase, unless otherwise 
furnished by the retail seller to the retail buyer by sales slip, 
memorandum, or otherwise. 

3. The payments made by the retail buyer to the retail seller and any 
other credits to the retail buyer during the period. 

4. The amount of the credit service charge, if any, and also the 
percentage annual simple interest equivalent of such amount. 

5. A legend to the effect that the retail buyer may at any time pay 
his total indebtedness. 

The items need not be stated in the sequence or order set forth above. 
Additional items may be included to explain the computations made in 
determining the amount to be paid by the retail buyer. If a revolving charge 
or credi_~ __ account is_~SQ__s_u_t~ct to the Truth in Lending Act [15 U.S.C. 
1601-1667e], the seller may, instead of complying with this section, comply 
with all requirements of the Truth in Lending Act. 

Approved March 8, 1991 
Filed March 8, 1991 
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CHAPTER 528 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1411 
(Representatives Peterson, Oban, Payne) 

(Senators Dotzenrod, Thane) 

CHECK ACCEPTANCE 

1625 

AN ACT relating to prohibiting conditioning acceptance of a check on being 
supplied a credit card number; and to provide a penalty. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. Acceptance of check not conditioned on disclosure of credit 
card number - Use of credit card for identification allowed. A person may 
not require, as a condition of acceptance of a check or other draft, that the 
person presenting the check provide a credit card number; nor may the person 
accepting the check or other draft record the credit card number. A person 
may request the person presenting the check to display a credit card as 
evidence of credit worthiness or as additional identification; however, only 
information concerning the type and issuer of the credit card may be 
recorded. 

SECTION 2. Use of credit card where issuer guarantees cardholder 
checks allowed. This Act does not prohibit a person from recording a credit 
card number as a condition for cashing or accepting the check or other draft 
where that person has agreed with the card issuer to cash or accept checks or 
other drafts from the issuer's cardholders and the issuer guarantees 
cardholder checks or other drafts cashed or accepted by that person. 

SECTION 3. Penalty. Any person who violates any provision of this Act 
is guilty of an infraction. 

Approved March 19, 1991 
Filed March 19, 1991 
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CHAPTER 529 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1255 
(Representatives Oban, Byerly, Clayburgh) 

(Senators OeKrey, Jerome, Kelly) 

SALES AND EXCHANGES 

CONSUMER PROTECTION VIOLATION AWARDS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 51-15-09 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to remedies for violation of consumer protection 
provisions. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 51-15-09 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

51-15-09. Claims not barred. The provisions of this chapter do not 
bar any claim for relief by any person against any person who has acquired 
any moneys or property, rea± = personal, by means of any practice he-rrin 
declared to be unlawful in this chapter. If the court finds the defendant 
knowingly committed the conduct, the court may order that the person 
commencing the action recover up to three times the actual damages proven and 
the court must order that the person commencing the action recover costs, 
disbursements, and actual reasonable attorney's fees incurred in the action. 

Approved April 8, 1991 
Filed April 8, 1991 
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CHAPTER 530 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1317 
(Representatives Dalrymple, Rydell, Scherber) 

(Senators Marks, Evanson, Maxson) 

SENIOR CITIZEN CONTRACT CANCELLATION 
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AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 51-18-02 and 51-18-04 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to the time period for cancellation of a 
home solicitation sale agreement by a person sixty-five years of age or 
older. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

* SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 51-18-02 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

51-18-02. Cancellation period- Method of cancellation- Intent. 

1. In addition to any right otherwise to revoke an offer, the buyer 
may cancel a personal solicitation sale until midnight of the third 
business day after the day on which the buyer enters into an 
enforceable agreement subject to this chapter. A buyer sixty-five 
years of age or older may cancel a personal solicitation sale of a 
product with a purchase price greater than fifty dollars until 
midnight of the fifteenth business day after the day on which the 
buyer enters into an enforceable agreement subject to this chapter, 
or must be provided a written agreement that meets the requirements 
of section 51-18-04. In addition to other requirements of this 
chapter, the seller shall orally inform the buyer, at the time the 
transaction is entered into, of the buyer's right to cancel. 

2. Cancellation 
cancellation 
cancellation 
methods: 

occurs when the buyer gives written notice of 
to the seller at the address specified for notice of 
provided by the seller by any of the following 

a. Delivering written notice to the seller. 

b. Mailing written notice to the seller. 

c. Sending a telegram to the seller. 

3. Notice of cancellation given by the buyer is effective if it 
indicates the intention on the part of the buyer not to be bound by 
the personal solicitation sale. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 51-18-04 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

* NOTE: Section 51-18-02 was also amended by section 1 of House 
Bill No. 1367, chapter 531. 
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51-18-04. Agreement requirement. No agreement of the buyer in a 
personal solicitation sale is enforceable unless it is in writing, dated, 
contains the signature of the buyer, and contains a conspicuous notice in 
substantially the following form: 

NOTICE TO BUYER 
1. Do not sign this agreement if any of the spaces intended for the 

agreed terms to the extent of then available information are left 
blank. 

2. You are entitled to a copy of this agreement at the time you sign 
it. 

3. You may pay off the full unpaid balance due under this agreement at 
any time, and in so doing you may receive a full rebate of the 
unearned finance and insurance charges. 

4. 

5. 

You may 
the third 
attached 
right. 

cancel this transaction at any time prior to midnight of 
business day after the date of this transaction. See the 
notice of cancellation form for an explanation of this 

The seller cannot 
breach of the peace 
agreement. 

enter 
to 

your premises unlawfully or commit any 
repossess goods purchased under this 

The agreement must also have attached the following completed form, in 
duplicate: 

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION 
(enter date of transaction) 

1. You may cancel this transaction, without any penalty or obligation, 
within three business days from the above date. 

2. If you cancel, any property traded in, any payments made by you 
under the contract or sale, and any negotiable instrument executed 
by you will be returned within ten business days following receipt 
by the seller of your cancellation notice, and any security 
interest arising out of the transaction will be canceled. 

3. If you cancel, you must make available to the seller at your 
residence, in substantially as good condition as when received, any 
goods delivered to you under this contract or sale; or you may, if 
you wish, comply with the instructions of the seller regarding the 
return shipment of the goods at the seller's expense and risk. 

4. If you do make the goods available to the seller and the seller 
does not pick them up within twenty days of the date of your notice 
of cancellation, you may retain or dispose of the goods without any 
further obligation. If you fail to make the goods available to the 
seller, or if you agree to return the goods to the seller and fail 
to do so, then you remain liable for performance of all obligations 
under the contract. 

5. To cancel this transaction, mail or deliver a signed and dated copy 
of this cancellation notice or any other written notice, or send a 
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telegram, to (name of seller), at (address of seller's place of 
business) not later than midnight of (date). 

I hereby cancel this transaction. 

(Date) 

(Buyer's signature) 

If the buyer is sixty-five years of age or older, and the purchase 
price of the product is greater than fifty dollars, the agreement required by 
this chapter must either state that the buyer may cancel the agreement within 
fifteen business days in accordance with this chapter, or state in a 
conspicuous manner that if the buyer is not satisfied with the product for 
any reason, the buyer may contact the seller within a period of not less than 
thirty days from the date of purchase for a full refund of the purchase 
price, if the product has not been intentionally damaged or misused. 

Approved April 8, 1991 
Filed April 8, 1991 
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CHAPTER 531 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1367 
(Representatives Gorman, Carlisle, Gabrielson) 

(Senators Graba, Krebsbach) 

PERSONAL SOLICITATION SALE CANCELLATION 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 1 of section 51-18-02 and subsection 4 
of section 51-18-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
cancellation of personal solicitation sales. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

*SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 51-18-02 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

1. In addition to any right otherwise to revoke an offer, the buyer 
may cancel a personal solicitation sale until midnight of the third 
business day after the day on which the buyer enters intu an 
enforceable agreement Sttbj-e-ct tu signs an agreement that complies 
with this chapter. In addition to other requirements of this 
chapter, the seller shall orally inform the buyer, at the time the 
transaction is entered into, of the buyer's right to cancel. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 4 of section 51-18-07 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

4. The buyer may not cancel a personal solicitation sale if he the 
buyer initiates the contract with the seller and requests the 
seller to provide goods or services without delay~ a+ an 
emergency and the seller in good faith makes a substantial 
beginning of performance before notice of cancellation, and the 
goods cannot be returned to the seller in substantially as good 
condition as when the buyer received them. 

Approved March 25, 1991 
Filed March 26, 1991 

* NOTE: Section 51-18-02 was also amended by section 1 of House 
Bill No. 1317, chapter 530. 
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CHAPTER 532 

SENATE BILL NO. 2275 
(Senators Stenehjem, Tallackson, Maxson) 

(Representatives Clayburgh, Schneider, Byerly) 

TELEPROMOTER SALES 
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AN ACT to create and enact sections 51-18-04.1, 51-18-04.2, and 51-18-04.3 
and two new sections to chapter 51-18 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to telepromoting transactions; to amend and reenact sections 
51-15-04, 51-15-05, 51-15-06.1, 51-15-07, 51-15-08, 51-15-11, 51-18-01, 
and 51-18-08 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the 
authority of the attorney general, enforcement of remedies, the 
definition of a telepromoter, and exceptions from regulation of home 
solicitation sales; and to provide a penalty. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 51-15-04 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

51-15-04. Powers of attorney general. When it appears to the attorney 
general that a person has engaged in, or is engaging in, any practice 
declared to be unlawful by this chapter or any of the provisions of chapter 
51-13 ori 51-14, or 51-18 or when he the attorney general believes it to be 
in the public interest that an investigation should be made to ascertain 
whether a person in fact has engaged in, is engaging in, or is about to 
engage in, any such unlawful practice under chapter 51-13, 51-14, or 51-18, 
he the attorney general may: 

1. Require such that person to file, on such forms~ he the attorney 
general prescribesi a statement or report in writing, under oath or 
otherwise, as to of all the facts and circumstances concerning the 
sale or advertisement of merchandise by such that person, 8nrl SttCh 
as well as other data and information as he~e attorney general 
may ~ determine necessary. 

2. Examine under oath any person in connection with the sale or 
advertisement of any merchandise. 

3. Examine any merchandise or sample thereof, record, book, document, 
account, or paper as he the attorney general may deem determine 
necessary. 

4. Pursuant to an order of a district court impound any record, book, 
document, account, paper, or sample of merchandise material to such 
that practice and retain the same in h±s the attorney general's 
possession until the completion of all proceedings undertaken under 
this section or in the courts. 
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SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 51-15-05 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

51-15-05. Subpoena Hearing- Rules. To accomplish the objectives 
and to carry out the duties prescribed by this chapter ant! the pronsioJis o£ 
or chapter 51-13 or, 51-14, or 51-18, the attorney general, in addition to 
other powers conferred-upon him the attorney general by this chapter, may 
issue subpoenas to any person, administer an oath or affirmation to any 
person, conduct hearings in aid of any investigation or inquiry, and 
prescribe streh forms and promulgate streh adopt rules and regulatioJis as may 
be necessary, >ririeh ru+e-s and regulatioJis ~the t'cn:-ce o£ hm. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 51-15-06.1 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

51-15-06.1. Assurance of discontinuance. The attorney general may 
accept an assurance of discontinuance of any act or practice he deems the 
attorney general determines to be in violation of any p1ovision o£ this 
chapter or any o£ the provisions o£ chapter 51-12, 51-13, or 51-14, or 51-18 
from any person he the attorney general alleges is engaging in, or has 
engaged in, the act or practice. The assurance of discontinuance must be in 
writing and must be filed with and is subject to the approval of the district 
court of the county in which the alleged violator resides or has n±s as a 
principal place of business or in Burleigh County. An assurance--of 
discontinuance may not be considered an admission of a violation. However, 
failure to comply with an assurance of discontinuance which has been approved 
by the district court is punishable as criminal contempt. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 51-15-07 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

51-15-07. Remedies - Injunction- Other relief- Receiver. Whenever 
it appears to the attorney general that a person has engaged in, or is 
engaging in, any practice declared to be unlawful by this chapter or the 
provisioJis o£ chapter 51-13 or-' 51-14, he or 51-18, the attorney general may 
seek and obtain in an action in a district court an injunction prohibiting 
streh that person from continuing streh practices the unlawful practice or 
engaging tnere±n in the unlawful practice or doing any acts act in 
furtherance ~ of the unlawful practice after appropriate notice to streh 
that person. 5tteh ~The notice must state generally the relief sought 
and be served at least ten days pr±ur tu before the hearing of streh the 
action. The court may make streh =-de-r-s or-:;;;d9meJits an order or judgmentas 
may be necessary to prevent the use or employment by a person of any unlawful 
practices, or which may be necessary to restore to any person in interest any 
llt01Te"YS money, or property, re-ar or per so11al. >ririeh that may have been 
acquired by means of any practice in this chapter declared to be unlawful, 
including the appointment of a receiver. 

When it appears to the attorney general that a person has engaged in, 
or is engaging in, a practice declared to be unlawful by this chapter or the 
prons1o11s o£ chapter 51-13 or, 51-14, or 51-18, and that streh the person is 
about to conceal n±s assets or his person or leave the state, the attorney 
general may apply to the district court, ex parte, for an order appointing a 
receiver of the assets of streh that person. Upon a showing made by affidavit 
or other evidence that streh the person has engaged in, or is engaging in, a 
practice declared to be unlawf~by this chapter and that such the person is 
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about to conceal h±s assets or his person or leave the state, the court shall 
order the appointment of a receiver to receive the assets of~ the person. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 51-15-08 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

51-15-08. Powers of receiver. When a receiver is appointed by the 
court pursuant to this chapter, he shai± ~the poweT to the receiver may 
sue for, collect, receive, or take into h±s possession all the goods and 
chattels, rights and credits, moneys and effects, lands and tenements, books, 
records, documents, papers, chases in action, bills, notes and property of 
every description, derived by means of any practice declared to be unlawful 
by this chapter or the provuzons O'f chapter 51-13 or, 51-14, or 51-18, 
including property with which~ the property has been mingled if it cannot 
be identified in kind because of~ the commingling, and to sell, convey, 
and assign the same property and hold andldispose of the proceeds ~ 
under the direction of the court. Any person who has suffered damages as a 
result of the use or employment of any unlawful practices and submits proof 
to the satisfaction of the court that he that person has in fact been damaged 
may participate with general creditors in the distribution of the assets to 
the extent he that person has sustained out-of-pocket losses. The court 
sha±± ~ has jurisdiction of all questions ar1s1ng in ~ these 
proceedings and may make ~ orders and judgments therein as may be 
required. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 51-15-11 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

51-15-11. Civil penalties. The court may assess for the benefit of 
the state a civil penalty of not more than five thousand dollars for each 
violation of this chapter or for each violation of chapter 51-12, 51-13, or 
51-14, or 51-18. The penalty provided in this section is in addition to 
those remedies otherwise provided by this chapter or by chapter 51-12, 51-13, = 51-14, or 51-18. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 51-18-01 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

51-18-01. 
requires: 

Definitions. In this chapter, unless the context otherwise 

1. "Consumer goods or services" means goods or services purchased, 
leased, or rented primarily for personal, family, or household 
purposes, including courses of instruction or training regardless 
of the purpose for which they are taken. 

2. "Person" includes a corporation, company, partnership, firm, 
association, or society, as well as a natural person. When the 
word "person" is used to designate the party whose property may be 
the subject of a criminal or public offense, the term includes the 
United States, this state, or any territory, state, or country, or 
any political subdivision of this state which may lawfully own any 
property, or a public or private corporation, or partnership or 
association. When the word "person" is used to designate the 
violator or offender of any law, it includes corporation, 
partnership, or any association of persons. 



1634 CHAPTER 532 SALES AND EXCHANGES 

3. "Personal solicitation sale" means a sale, lease, or rental of 
consumer goods or services in which the seller or his 
representative solicits the sale, lease, or rental, by telephone or 
in person, and the buyer's agreement or offer to purchase is made 
at a place other than the place of business of the person 
soliciting the same and that agreement or offer to purchase is 
there given to the seller or his representative. A transaction is 
not a personal solicitation sale if it is made pursuant to prior 
negotiations between the parties at a business establishment at a 
fixed location where goods or services are offered or exhibited for 
sale, lease, or rental. 

4. "TeleQromoter" means any Qerson who, individually, through 
salesQersons or agents, or through the use of an automatic 
dialing announcing device initiates teleQhone contact with a 
consumer or who by written notice requests that the consumer 
contact the t'erson by tele!Jhone and who ret' resents one or more of 
the following: 

a. That if the consumer buys one or more items from the 
teleQromoter, the consumer will also receive additional or 
other items, whether or not of the same tyQe as QUrchased, 
without further cost or at a cost which the seller states or 
imQlies is less than the regular [Jrice of those items. 

b. That a consumer will receive a [Jrize, Qremium, or gift if the 
telepromoter also encourages the consumer to do either of the 
following: 

(1) Purchase or rent any goods or services. 

(2) Pay any money, including a delivery or handling charge. 

c. That the consumer has in any manner been SQecially selected to 
receive the written notice or the offer contained in the 
written notice. 

The term does not include any nonQrofit or charitable organization 
exemQt from federal taxation under section 501(c)(3) of the United 
States Internal Revenue Code [26 U.S.C. section 501(c)(3)]. 

SECTION 8. Section 51-18-04.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

51-18-04.1. Notice to consumer - Contract requirement for sales by 
teleQromoter. In addition to the requirements of section 51-15-04, an 
agreement by a consumer to obtain a consumer good or service from a 
teleQromoter is not enforceable unless it contains the following information: 

1. The name, address, and telephone number of the tele[:>romoter; 

2. A statement of the Qrice or fee, including any handling, shipQing, 
delivery, or other charge being requested; 

3. A detailed description of the consumer good or service; and 
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4. In a type size in a minimum of twelve points, in a space 
immediately preceding the space allotted for the consumer 
siqnature, the statement: "YOU ARE NOT OBLIGATED TO PAY ANY MONEY 
UNLESS YOU SIGN THIS CONTRACT AND RETURN IT TO THE SELLER." 

SECTION 9. Section 51-18-04.2 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

51-18-04.2. Credit card charges. A telepromoter may not make or 
submit any charge to the consumer's credit card account until the 
telepromoter has received from the consumer an original copy of a contract 
that complies with this section. 

SECTION 10. Section 51-18-04.3 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

51-18-04.3. Agreement by telepromoter in violation of chapter void. 
Any agreement for sale, lease, or rent of a consumer good or service by a 
telepromoter in violation of this chapter is unenforceable and void. 

SECTION 11. AMENDMENT. Section 51-18-08 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

51-18-08. Exceptioii Exceptions. The provisions of this chapter do not 
apply to =±-es_:_ 

l. Sales of insurance; rnrr d-o-e-s ±t app±y t-o =±-es 

2. Sales of goods or services with a purchase price of less than 
twenty-five dollars~ 

3. Sales of services provided by a cable television system licensed or 
franchised by any city; 

4. Sale of a subscription to or advertising in a newspaper of general 
circulation; or 

5. Sales of services or advertising by a broadcaster licensed by the 
federal communications commission. 

6. Telecommunications companies regulated by the public service 
commission under chapter 49 or regulated by the federal 
communications commission. 

SECTION 12. Two new sections to chapter 51-18 of the North Dakota 
Century Code are created and enacted as follows: 

Place of transaction. Any sale subject to this chapter is considered 
to have taken place in the state where the consumer resides, regardless of 
the location of the seller. 

Waiver. Any waiver of this chapter is unenforceable and void. 

Approved April 5, 1991 
Filed April 8, 1991 




